中美数学联合会议总结

2008年12月17-21日在上海市复旦大学成功地举办了上海数学会与美国数学会的联合会议。这是中国数学会与美国数学会的首次学术研讨会，上海市数学会受中国数学会委托承办了此次会议。此次会议的第一特点是规模较大，有来自20个国家和地区的448位中外数学家出席了此次学术研讨会，他（她）们分别来自中国、美国、加拿大、英国、法国、德国、瑞士、意大利、奥地利、比利时、西班牙、匈牙利、以色列、俄国、日本、南朝鲜、新加坡、土耳其及台湾和香港地区。其中国外的数学家有230多人，中方代表200多人。第二个特点是规格高，有四位美国科学院院士MSRI所长Robert Bryant , 美国加利弗尼亚大学Berkeley分校数学研究所所长Craig Evans院士, Stanford 大学前数学系主任Richard Schoen院士分别作了大会报告。美国数学会主席James Glimm院士作了公众演讲，中国数学会理事长、中国科学院马志明院士，南开大学陈省身数学所前所长、中国科学院张伟平院士和杰出青年基金获得者复旦大学袁小平教授分别作了大会报告。大会的另一特点是学术面广。按18个专题安排了18个分会场。共计360多个报告，会议达到了交流最新成果，发展和加强中美双方乃至多个国家和地区的学术联系。
与会代表一致认为会议办得很成功，无不用“wonderful” 来赞美会议的安排。美国加利福尼亚大学、Berkeley分校数学研究所所长Craig Evans院士还表示：展望世界数学的未来需加强和中国数学界的联系。 国外代表对上海这个充满活力的城市和中国三十年来改革开放的成果赞叹不已。美国数学会代表Susan Friedlander教授在闭幕词中称这是一次“highly successful”的会议，从一系列报告中看到了一个充满“vigor and dynamic”的中国数学, 并高度赞扬在中国，在上海和复旦大学改革开放三十年来所取得的卓有成效的成果。
会后，美国数学会代表Susan Friedlander 教授在给美国数学会的报告中对此次会议予以了高度的评价。
                               数学科学学院 柯静 沈莹

该会议网站网址：http://math.fudan.edu.cn/science/Conference/SMS-AMS/index.html
附件 一 18个专题的题目
· Special Session on Biomathematics: Newly Developed Applied Mathematics and New Mathematics Arising from Biosciences 

· Banghe Li, Chinese Academy of Sciences libh@amss.ac.cn 

· Reinhard C. Laubenbacher, Virginia Bioinformatics Institute reinhard@vbi.vt.edu 

· Jianjun Paul Tian, College of William and Mary jtian@math.wm.edu
· Special Session on Combinatorics and Discrete Dynamical Systems 

· Reinhard C. Laubenbacher, Virginia Bioinformatics Institute reinhard@vbi.vt.edu 

· Klaus Sutner, Carnegie Mellon University sutner@cs.cmu.edu 

· Yaokun Wu, Shanghai Jiao Tong University ykwu@sjtu.edu.cn
· Special Session on Differential Geometry and Its Applications 

· Jianguo Cao, University of Notre Dame cao.7@nd.edu 

· Yu Xin Dong, Fudan University yxdong@fudan.edu.cn
· Special Session on Dynamical Systems Arising in Ecology and Biology 

· Qishao Lu, Beijing University of Aeronautics & Astronautics qishaolu@buaa.edu.cn 

· Zhaosheng Feng, University of Texas-Pan American zsfeng@utpa.edu
· Special Session on Elliptic and Parabolic Nonlinear Partial Differential Equations 

· Changfeng Gui, University of Connecticut gui@math.uconn.edu 

· Feng Zhou, East China Normal University fzhou@math.ecnu.edu.cn
· Special Session on Harmonic Analysis and Partial Differential Equations with Applications 

· Yong Ding, Beijing Normal University dingy@bnu.edu.cn 

· Guo-Zhen Lu, Wayne State University gzlu@math.wayne.edu 

· Shanzhen Lu, Beijing Normal University lusz@bnu.edu.cn
· Special Session on Integrable System and Its Applications 

· En-Gui Fan, Fudan University faneg@fudan.edu.cn 

· Sen-Yue Lou, Shanghai Jiao Tong University and Ningbo University sylou@sjtu.edu.cn 

· Zhi-Jun Qiao, University of Texas-Pan American qiao@utpa.edu
· Special Session on Integral and Convex Geometric Analysis 

· Deane Yang, Polytechnic University deane@deaneyang.com 

· Jiazu Zhou, Southwest University zhoujz@swu.edu.cn
· Special Session on Lie Algebras, Vertex Operator Algebras and Related Topics 

· Hu Nai Hong, East China Normal University nhhu74@yahoo.com.cn 

· Yi-Zhi Huang, Rutgers University yzhuang@math.rutgers.edu
· Special Session on Nonlinear Systems of Conservation Laws and Related Topics 

· Gui-Qiang Chen, Northwestern University gqchen@math.northwestern.edu 

· Shuxing Chen, Fudan University sxchen@fudan.edu.cn 

· Yi Zhou, Fudan University yizhou@fudan.ac.cn
· Special Session on Optimization and Its Application 

· Shu-Cherng Fang, North Carolina State University fang@ncsu.edu 

· Xuexiang Huang, Fudan University xxhuang@fudan.edu.cn
· Special Session on Quantum Algebras and Related Topics 

· Naihuan N. Jing, North Carolina State University jing@math.ncsu.edu 

· Quanshui Wu, Fudan University qswu@fudan.edu.cn 

· James J. Zhang, University of Washington zhang@math.washington.edu
· Special Session on Recent Developments in Nonlinear Dispersive Wave Theory 

· Jerry Bona, University of Illinois at Chicago bona@math.uic.edu 

· Bo Ling Guo, Institute of Applied Physics and Computational Mathematics gbl@mail.iapcm.ac.cn 

· Shu Ming Sun, Virginia Polytech Institute and State University sun@math.vt.edu 

· Bingyu Zhang, University of Cincinnati bingyu.zhang@uc.edu
· Special Session on Representation of Algebras and Groups 

· Birge K. Huisgen-Zimmermann, University of California Santa Barbara birge@math.ucsb.edu 

· Jie Xiao, Tsinghua University jxiao@math.tsinghua.edu.cn 

· Jiping Zhang, Beijing University jzhang@pku.edu.cn 

· Pu Zhang, Shanghai Jiao Tong University pzhang@sjtu.edu.cn
· Special Session on Several Complex Variables and Applications 

· Siqi Fu, Rutgers University sfu@camden.rutgers.edu 

· Min Ru, University of Houston minru@math.uh.edu 

· Zhihua Chen, Tongji University 

· Special Session on Several Topics in Banach Space Theory 

· Gerard J. Buskes, University of Mississippi mmbuskes@olemiss.edu 

· Qingying Bu, University of Mississippi qbu@olemiss.edu 

· Lixin Cheng, Xiamen University lxcheng@xmu.edu.cn
· Special Session on Stochastic Analysis and Its Application 

· Jiangang Ying, Fudan University jgying@fudan.edu.cn 

· Zhenqing Chen, University of Washington zchen@math.washington.edu
· Special Session on Topics in Partial Differential Equations and Mathematical Control Theory 

· Xiaojun Huang, Rutgers University huangx@math.rutgers.edu 

· Gengsheng Wang, Wuhan University of China wanggs62@yeah.net 

· Stephen S.-T. Yau, University of Illinois at Chicago yau@uic.edu
附件二 Susan Friedlander 教授的闭幕词。
Closing Remarks for the AMS-Shanghai Meeting, Dec 2008

Susan Friedlander

This week was the 30th anniversary of China's "reform and opening drive". It is a priviledge for the American Mathematical Society to join with the Chinese and Shanghai Mathematical Societies at this time to hold our first major conference. The reforms have achieved phenomenal results in a mere 30 years. We see tangible effects of the reforms in the impressive building of Fudan University where we sit today. The many exciting sessions of the meeting indicate the vigour and dynamism of mathematics in China today. A conference of this size and scope can not happen without much hard work and we are most grateful to the mathematics department of Fudan University for hosting the meeting. In particular, we give many thanks to Professor Hong Jiaxing
and Professor Wu Quanshui and their colleagues and volunteers for all that they have done to make this conference highly successful. We are sure that this meeting has cemented the ties between US and Chinese mathematicians that are so beneficial for both countries. We look forward to further close cooperation and many more enjoyable Chinese-US conferences. Our warm and heartfelt thanks to everyone.
附件三 Susan Friedlander 教授给美国数学会的报告
Report on the AMS -Shanghai Joint Meeting, Dec 17-21 2008

This meeting was very successful. There were close to 400 registrants and 18 special sessions.  There were 6 plenary talks given by Craig Evans, Zhi-Ming Ma, Richard Schoen, Robert Bryant, Xiaoping Yuan and Weiping Zhang. A public lecture was given by James Glimm.
The facilities for the lectures were, on the whole, very good. All the sessions and lectures took place in the large new building that houses the math department at Fudan University. The book exhibit was in the library of the department. The local organisers produced a nice program with all the abstracts. There was a magnificent banquet for the whole conference in a splendid building in the central square of Shanghai ( People's square ).The registration fee of $100 was heavily subsidised by the local committee because it included the banquet and lunch every day of the conference. There was a reduced fee of $50 for students. The conference received financial support from a number of Chinese government organisations. About 70 people registered came from the US. Countries represented also included France, Germany, Italy, UK, Japan and Singapore. The only complaint I heard was about access to information on the web before the meeting. The local organisers maintained a web site that contained most of the useful information. However this site was "hacked" and the on line registration had to be removed. It was also a bit difficult to access the local site. The AMS site had a link to the local site but the AMS site never gave detailed information about the schedule ( just a list of sessions and plenary talks with "to be announced " ). I asked the AMS several times to 'lift" the detailed information from the local site and fill in the details directly on the AMS site but to my knowledge this was not done. In future I recommend that the AMS site for foreign joint meetings post the detailed schedule as soon as this is available.
The AMS was represented by a number of people including officers and staff. Robert Bryant ( Vice President ) gave the AMS opening remarks, James Glimm ( President ) gave an evening public lecture and Susan Friedlander (Associate secretary ) gave the AMS closing remarks ( for the record, I enclose a copy of my closing remarks ).
I am sending a copy of the group photograph of the conference to the AMS .

Susan Friedlander
Associate Secretary
December   2008




